
INRE: 

State of Missouri 
DEPARTMENT OF lNSURANCE, FINANCIAL lNSTm TIONS & 

PROFESSIO~AL REGISTRA TION 

Kyte R Bufford, 

Applicant. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Case No. 12-0224227C 

ORDER REFUSING TO TSSUE MOTOR VEHICLE 
EXTENDED SERVICE CONTRACT PRODUCER LICENSE 

On May 4 , 2012, the Consumer .t\f'fairs Division submitted a Petit.ion to the Director 
alieging cause for refusing to issue a motor vehicJe extended service contract producer license to 
Kyle R. Bufford. After reviewing the Petition, the Investigative Report, and the entirety of the 
file, the Director issues the following findings of fact, conclusions of law, and order: 

F~INGS OF FACT 

1. Kyle R. Bufford, ("Bufford") is a Missouri resident with a residential address of 3009 
Remington Blvd., St. Charles, Missouri 63303 and a business address of 4800 Mexico 
Rd., St. Peters, Missouri 63376. 

2. On January 9, 2012, the Department oflnsurance, Financial lnstitutions and Professional 
Registration ("Department") received Bufforďs Application for Motor Vehicle Extended 
Semce Contract Producer License ("Application"). 

3 . Background Question No. 1 of the Application asks, in relevant part: "Have you ever 
been convicted of a crime, had a judgement witbheld or deferred, or are you currently 
cbarged with committing a crime?" 

4. Bufford marked "Yes" to Question No. 1. 

5. On July 5, 2006, Buford pled guilty to the Class C felony of AssauJt 2nd Degree, in 
violarion of § 565.060, RSMo (2000).1 On the same date, the court suspended the 
imposition of sentence and placed Bufford on probation for three years. The court also 
ordered Bufford to have no comact with the victim, pay $3,202.08 to the Crime Victim's 
Compensation Fund, obtain his h.igh school diploma or G.E.D. , perform 80 hours of 

1 Ail staturory references are to RSMo (Supp. 2011), unless otherwise specified. 



community service, and complete an "Aggressive Offenders Program." State v. Kyle 
Bufford, St Louis Co. Cir. Ct No. OSCR-002772-01. 

6. On July 5, 2006, Buford also pled guilty to the following class A mjsdemeanors: 

a. Possession of a controlled substance, in violation of § l 9S.202, RSMo (2000); 

b. Resisting an arrest., in violation of § 57S.l 50 RSMo (2000); and 

c. Assault of a law enforcement of:ficer, in violarion of § 565.083 RSMo (2000). 

Stare v. Kyle R Bufford, St. Louis Co. Cir. Ct., No. 2 IOSR-031O1 -01. On the same date, 
the court suspended the imposi1ion of sentence on all three counts and placed Bufford on 
probation for two years. It aJso ordered Bufford to complete the 1v1issouri DOC's 
Required Educational Assessment and Community T reatment Program. Id. 

7. On March J 3, 2008, the court entered a Sentence and Judgment in State v. Kyle Bufford, 
St. Loms Co. Cir. Ct. No. OSCR-002772-01, revoking his probation and sentencing 
Bufford to five years' incarceration in the Ylissouri Department of Corrections ("DOC"); 
said sentence to run concurrently witb 2105R-03 l 01. 

8. On March 13, 2008, the coun entered a Sentence and Judgment in State v. Kyle Bufford, 
St. Louis Co. Cir. Ct., No. 2105CR-03101-0I, revoking his probation on all three counts 
and sentencing Bufford to 90 days' incarceration in the St. Louis County jail; said 
sentence to run concurrently with 21 OSR-002772-0 l. 

9. On June 12, 2008, Bufford pled guiJty to the Class O felony of Resisting a Lawful Stop 
by Fleeing, in violation of § 575.150, RSMo (Supp. 2008). On the sarne date, the court 
sentenced Bufford to four years · incarceration in the Missouri DOC, with the sentence to 
run concurrently with 2105R02772-0 I and 21 OSR-03 1 O I. 

l O. On June 30, 2008, the coun suspended the imposition of Bufforďs remaining sentence 
and placed him on supervised probation for five years, beginning July 17, 2008. State v. 
Kyle R. Bufford, St. Louis Co. Cir. Ct. ~o. 08SL-CR02823-0l. 

11. On January 7, 2010, the court revoked Bufforďs probation in State v. Kyle Bufford, St. 
Louis Co. Cir. Ct. ~o. OSCR-002772-0 l for violaring a condition of his probation. The 
coun ordered that its previously imposed .five-year sentence be executed, but granred 
Bufford "credit for any time served." 

12. On January 7, 201 O, the coun also revoked Bufforďs probation in State v. Kyle R. 
Bufford, St. Louis Co. Cír. Ct. ~o. 08SL-CR02823-01. The court ordered that its 
previously imposed four-year sentence be executed, but granred Bufford "credit fo r any 
time served .. , 

13. On July 19, 2010, Bufford pled guilty to the Class D felony of Driving While Intoxicated 
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('TIV.,T'), in violation of § 577.010, RSMo (Supp. 2010) and the Class A misdemeanor of 
Driving While License Revoked, in violation of § 302.321, RSMo (Supp. 2005). Sta!e v. 
Kyle Reinhold Bufford, St. Charles Co. Cir. Ct. :Ko. 091 l-CR06013-01. The court 
sentenced Bufford to three years' incarceration in the custody of the }.'1issouri DOC on 
the DWI conviction and one year incarceration in the custody of St. Charles Coumy Jail 
on the Driving While Revoked conviction. The court ordered that the sentences on both 
counts run concurrently with the each other and with 2105R-02772-01. 

14. On July 7, 2011, the court in State v. Kyle Reinhold Bufford, St. Charles Co. Cir. Ct. No. 
0911-CR06013-0 l released Bufford from the custody of the .Missouri DOC, and placed 
him on parole. which is scheduJed to end in 2013. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LA \\l 

15. Section 385.209 RSMo (Supp. 2011) provides, in part: 

1. The cfuector may suspend, revoke. refuse to issue, or re:fuse to renew a 
registration or license under sections 385.200 to 385220 for any of the following 
causes, if the applicant or licensee or the applicanťs or licensee's subsidiaries or 
affiliated entities acting on behalf of the applicant or licensee in connection with 
the applicanťs or licensee's motor vehicle extended service contract program has: 

* * * 
(5) Been convicted of any felony[.] 

16. Just as the principal purpose of § 375.141, the insurance producer disciplinary statute, is 
not to punish Licensees or applicams, but to protect the public, Ballew v. Ainsworrh, 670 
S.W2d 94,100 (Mo.App. E.D. 1984), the purpose of § 385.209 is not to punish 
applicants for a motor vehicle extended service contract producer license, but to protect 
the public. 

17. Bufford ma y be refused a motor vehicle extended service contract producer License 
pursuantto § 385.209.1(5) because be has been convicted of three felonies. Each felony 
is a separate and sufficient ground to refuse his license Application: 

a. State v. Raymond W Bufford, St Charles Co. Cir. Ct. No. 0611-CR02360-0l 
(Class D felony of Resisting a LawfuJ Stop by Fleeing, in violation of § 575.150, 
RSMo (2008)); 

b. State v. Raymond W Bufford, St. Louis Co. Cír. Ct. ~o. 07SL-CR05936-01 (Class 
D felony of Driving VlhiJe Intoxicated, in violation of § § 577.010, RSMo (Supp. 
2010)); and 

c. St{1(e v. Kyle Bufford, St. Louis Co. Cir. Ct. No. 2105R-02772-01 (Class C felony 
of Assault 2°d degree, in violation of § 565.060, RSMo (2000)). 

18. Bufford has been convicted of three felonies, al] of which involved violence and/or a 
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disregard for the health and safety of others. Each felony is a sufficient ground to refuse 
Bufford a MVESC License. Granting Bufford a ~fVESC producer license would not be 
in tbe interest of the public. For all of the reasoos given in thjs Petition, the Director 
should consider Bufforďs history and all of the circumstances surrounding Bufforďs 
Application and exercise his discretion to re:fuse Bufforď s motor vehicle extended 
service contract producer license. 

19. The order is in the public intereSt. 

ORDER 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED chat the motor vehicle extended service producer 
license application of Kyle R. Bufford, is hereby REFGSED. 

SO ORDERED. 

wrTNEss MY HA„'ID nns 1-r!I-DAY oF Mri I 2012, 

~ ~-~Ar 
JÓHNM.HUFF 
DIRECTOR 
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~OTICE 

TO: Applicant and any unnamed per sons aggrieved by tbis Order: 

You may request a hearing in this matter. You may do so by filing a complaint with the 
Administrative Hearing Commission of Missouri. P.O. Box 1557. Jefferson City, l\lissouri, 
within 30 days after the mailing of this notice pursuant to Sect1on 621.120. RSMo Pursuam to l 
CSR 15-3.290. unless you send your complaint by registered or certified mail, it wiJl not be 
considered filed until the Administrative Hearing Commission receives it. 

CERTIFICA TE OF SERVI CE 

I hereby certify that on this 1 Oth day of ~ay, 2012 a copy of the foregoing Order and 'Notice was 
served upon the Applicant in this matter by regular and cerofied mail at the foUowiog addresses: 

Kyle R. Bufford 
3009 Rernington Blvd. 
St. Charles. MO 63303 

Kyle R. Bufford 
4800 Mexico Rd. 
St. Peters. MO 63376 

Cenified :'.'-lo. 7009 341 O 0001 9349 2860 Certified ~o 7009 34 l O 0001 93..19 28..,í 

~ - ...... (\~ 
K~Íiandp~ \ 
Paralegal 
Missouri Department of Insurance, Financial 
Iostitutions and Professional Regisiration 
301 West Higb Street, Room 530 
Jefferson City, Missouri 65 l O l 
Telephone: 573.751.2619 
Facsimile: 573.526.5492 
Email · kathryn.randolph@insurance.mo gov 
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